underlying factors, in which the researchers 
presumed that they have acquired knowledge 
in terms of financial matters considering the 
nature of their course. The population of ac-
counting students in Jose Rizal Memorial State 
University totals to eight hundred seventy-two 
(872). In determining the sample size, Slovin’s 
formula was used; with the resulting number of 
research participants of two hundred sixty-
nine (269) students who underwent the sur-
vey.  

A modified survey questionnaire was devel-
oped by the researchers, was checked and ap-
proved by the experts, and was put through a 
pilot test before it was administered. The sur-
vey questionnaire was designed to know how

[...]

come towards budgeting and allowance and 
the relationship of allowance towards budget-
ing. Meanwhile, Mann Whitney U-test was used 
to test the differences of the participants when 
grouped in terms of sex. 

Results, Analysis, and Discussion  
A total of two hundred sixty-nine (269) re-

spondents were surveyed. Majority of the re-
spondents belong to poor family households, 
and their primary source of income is from sal-
aries and wages. The total population of the re-
spondents is dominated by female respond-
ents. However, there is no existing significant